such taxes are collected, the village council or governing board may pledge the credit of the village by issuing village orders not to exceed the taxes so assessed for the expense of construction, maintenance, and repair of streets and bridges in the village, provided this act shall not apply to villages having an assessed valuation of real and personal property of more than \$500,000.

Sec. 2. Law repealed.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 1215-1, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 16, 1941.

CHAPTER 250-H. F. No. 858

An act appropriating money for the purchase and rental of a civilian conservation corps site in Becker County, Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Appropriation to acquire C.C.C. site in Becker County.—The director of the division of forestry of the department of conservation is hereby authorized to acquire in the name of the state, title to the following lands: Northwest quarter, Section 1, Township 142, Range 37 in Becker County, Minnesota, and to negotiate and pay for the rental of said lands to the present owner, M. C. Johnson, for the past five years, during which time said lands have been actually used for the said civilian conservation corps camp site.
- Sec. 2. Limitations on price of land and rental.—Said lands may be purchased at a price not to exceed \$2.00 per acre and no more than \$100.00 per year shall be paid for the rental thereof.
- Sec. 3. Appropriation.—There is hereby appropriated to the division of forestry, department of conservation out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$820.00 or so much thereof as may be necessary for the purposes of this act.

Approved April 16, 1941.